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Michael Freund (SBN 99687)
Law Office of Michael Freund
1915 Addison Sheet
Berkeley, CA94704
Telephone: (5 10) 540-1 992
Facsimile: (5 i0) 540-5543
Email: freundl@aol.com

Attorneys for Flaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Margaret Carew Toledo (SBN 181227)
MEN.NEMEIER, GLASSMAN & STROI'D LLP
980 9th Sfeet, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 551-2592
Facsimile: (91 6) 553-401 I
Email: toledo@mgslaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant
BARLEAN'S ORGANIC O[S. LLC

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER,
a California non-profit corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BARLEAN,S ORGANIC OILS, LLC and
DOES 1-100;

Defendants.

STIPERIOR COURT OF TI{E STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COTINTY OF ALAMEDA

tfffliril{////.i/|il,.ilttil

FILED
AISMSDA@UNTY

CASE NO, RGl1599984
soP.FR€[@] STIFULATED CONSEI.IT

J{IDGMENT;@SEDI ORDER
P/ttt-t

Health & Safety Code g 25249.5 et seq.

ACTION FILED: October l4,20tl
TRLAL DATE: None Set
HEARING DATE: March 9, 2A12
TII,IE: 9:00 a.m.
DEPT.: 25
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1. . - INTRODUCTION

LI On October i4,2011, PlaintiffEnvironmental Research Center ("ERC"), a non-

profit corporation, as a private enforcer and in the public interest, initiated this action by filing its

Complaint for civil penalties pursuant to the provisions of California Health & Safety Code

section 25249.5, et seq. ("Proposition 65") against Defendant Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC

("Barlean's"). ERC alleges that certain products ("Covered Products") manufactured, dishibute d

and sold by Barlean's contain lead, a chemical listed under Proposition 65 as a carcinogen and

reproductive toxin, and require a Proposition 65 warning. The Covered Products are listed by

name in Exhibit A to this Consent Judgrnent. ERC and Barlean's shall sometimes be referred to

individualty as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties-"

L2 ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes,

helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and

misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals, faoilitating a safe environment for consumers and

employees and encouraging corporate responsibilify. ERC has diligently prosecuted this matter

and is settling this case in the public interest'

1.3 Barlean's employs ten or more persons. Barlean's distributes and sells the Covered

Products.

1.4 The Complaint is based on allegations contained in the Notice of Violation dated

January 74,2011, served on the Catifomia Attomey General, other public enforcers, and

Barlean,s, by ERC. A true and correct copy of theNotice of Violation is attached hereto as

Exhibit B. No public enforcer has filed suit against Barlean's with regard to the Covered Products

or the alleged violations. After receiving the Notice of Violation, Barlean's reformulated the

Covered Products so that thE maxirnum daily dose reccmmended on the label contains no more

than 0.5 micrograms of lead.

1.5 ERC's Notice of Violation and the Complaint in this action allege that Barlean's

exposes persons in Califomia to lead without first providing clear and reasonabls warnings, in

violation of California Health & Safety Code section25249,6. Barlean's denies all material

.2
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allegations of the Notice of Violation and the Complaint, has asserted nurnerous affumative

defenses, and specifically denies that the Covered Products require a Proposition 65 warning or

otherwise cause harm to any person.

1.6 The Parties have entered into this Consent Judgrnent in order to settle, compromise

and resolve disputed claims and thus avoid prolonged and costly litigation. Nothing in this

Consent Judgment, nor compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed as an admission

by any ofthe Parties, or by any of their respective offtcers, directors, shareholders, employees,

agents, parent companies, subsidiaries, divisions, afftliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees,

customers, distributors, wholesalers, or retailers, of any fac! conclusion of law, issue of law,

violation of law, fault, wrongdoing, or liability, including without limitation, any admission

conceming any alleged violation of Proposition 65 nor shall this Consent Judgment be offered or

admitted as evidence in any administrative or judicial proceeding or Iitigation in any court,

agency, or forum, except in an action seeking to enforce the terms of this Consent Judgment or for

purposes of issue or clairn preclusion or any other similar defense.

l.? . Except as expressly set forth herein, nothing in this Consent Judgment shall

prejudice, waive or irnpair any right, remedy, argument, or defense the Parties may have in any

other or future legal proceeding unrelated to these proceedings'

1.8 The Effective Date of this Consent Judgment shall be the date on which it is

entercd as ajudgment bY this Court.

2. JURISDICTTON AND VENUE

For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, the Parties stipulate that this Court has

jurisdiction over the allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction

over Barlean's as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that Yenue is proper in the County of

Alameda, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a full and final

resolution of all claims which \ryere or could have been asserted in this action based on the facts

alleged in the Notice of Violation or the Complaint. This Consent Judgment shall have no

application or effect on Barlean's for Covered Products or other products manttfactured,

3
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distributed or sold by or on behalf of Barlean's to consumers outside of the state of California.

3, INJUNCTIW, RELIBF, REFORtrIT]LATION, TESTING A}[D WARNINGS

3 ' I On and after the Effective Date, Barlean's shall be permanently enjoined from

manufacfuring for sale in California, dishibuting into California, or directly selling to a

consumer in Califomia any Covered Product for which the maximum daily dose recommended

on the Iabel contains more than 0.5 micrograms of lead, unless such Covered Product complies

with the warning requirement set forth in Section 3.2 below. "Distributing into California"

means to directly ship a Covered Product into California for sale in California or to sell a

Covered Product to a distributor that Barlean's knows will sell the Covered product in

California. This injunction shall not apply to products which Barlean's puts into the stream of

commerco before the Effective Date.

3.2 Clear and Reasonable Wamings. For those Covered Produots that are subject to the

warning requirelnent of Section 3.1, Barlean's shall provide the following waming as specified

below:

Gr The product contains flead,] a chemical known to the State of

. California to cause fcancer and] birth defects or other reproductive hann.

The text in brackets in the warning above is optional, except that the term 'tancer" must be

included only if the rnaximum dose recommended on the label contains more than 15 micrograms

of lead.

3.3 Testing.

(a) Once a year, on or before the anniversary of the entry ofthe Conssnt Judgment,

Barlean's shall tesq or require its supplier to test, five (5) randomly selected samples of each

Covered Product (in the form intended for sale to the end-user) for lead confent. This testing

requirement does not apply to a Covered Product for rvhich Barlean's has provided the waming

specified in Section 3,2 since the Effective Date or during the preceding year.

(b) Testing for lead shall be performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma-Mass

Spectromeffy ("ICP-MS") and closed-vessel, microwave-assisted digestion employing high-purity

4
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rsagents or any other testing method subsequently agreed upon in writing by the Farties.

(c) AII testing pursuant to this Consent Judgment shall be performed by a laboratory

ceftified by the California Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program or a laboratory that is

registered ivith the united states Food & Drug Administration,

(d) Barlean's shall provide any test results within fifteen (15) business days of any

written request from ERC and Barlean's shall retain all test results and documentation for a period

offour years from the date ofthe test.

(e) Barlean's shall test the Covered Products for a minimum ofthree (3) years. If tests

conducted pursuant to this Consent Judgment demonstrate that no warning is required for a

Covered Product during each of three (3) consecutive years, then the testing requirements of this

Section 3.3 are no longer required as to that Covered Product. However, if after the three (3) year

period Barlean's changes ingredient suppliers for any of the Covered Products and/or reformulates

any ofthe Covered Products, Barlean's shall test that Covered Product at least once after such

change is made.

4. SET'ILEMENT PAYMENT

4-I In full and final satisfaction of all potential civil penalties, payment in lieu of civil

penalties, attorney's fees, and costs, Barlean's shall rnake a total payment of $?0,000.00, payable

to the Law Office of Michael Freund (counsel for ERC), within ten (10) business days of receivlng

the Notice of Entry of this Consent Judgment. Michael Freund shall be responsible for allooating

and sending the payments to the other recipients as follows:

4.2 $10,000.00 as civil penalties pursuant to California Health & Safery Code section

25249.7(b)(1). Of this amount, $7,500.00 shall be payable to OEHltA, and $2,500.00 shall be

payable to ERC. Cal, Health & Safety Code gg 25249.12(c)(1) & (d), ERC's counsel shall

forward the civil penalty payment to OEHHA, and send a copy of the hansmittal letter to counsel

for Barlean's.

4,3 $30,250.00 in Iieu of further civil penalties, payable to ERC, for activities such as

(1) investigating researching and testing consumer products that may contain Proposition 65 listed

5
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chemicals; (2) awarding grants to California non-profit foundations/entities dedicated to public

health; (3) funding the ERC Eco Scholarship Fund for high school students in California interesred

in pursuing an education in the field of environmental sciences; (4) funding ERC's Voluntary

Compliance Program to work with companies not subject to Proposition 65 to reforrnulate their

products to reduce potential consumer exposures; (5) funding ERC's RxY Program to assist

various medical personnel to provide testing assistance to independent distributors of various

products; (6) funding ERC's Got Lead? Program to assist consumers in testing products for lead;

(7) post-settlement monitoring of past consent judgments; and (8) the continued enforcement of

Proposition 65.

4.4 $ 10,000.00 payable to ERC, as reimbursement to ERC for reasonable inve stigation

costs assooiated with the enfcrcement of Proposition 65 and other costs incurred as a result of

investigating, bringing this matter to Barlean's attention, litigating and negotiating this settlement

in the pnblic interest.

4.5 $15,750.00 payable to Michael Freund and $4,000.00 payable to Karen Evans as

reimbursement of ERC's altorney's fees.

5. MODIFICATION OF CONSENT JTJDGMENT

This Consent Judgment may be modified only by written agreement and stipulation ofthe

Pafties, or upon noticed motion {ited by any Party, followed by entry of a modified consent

judgment by the Court.

6. RI,TENTION OF JT]RISDICTION, ENFORCEMENT OF CONSENT

JUI}GMENT

6.1 This Court shall retain jurisdiction ofthis matter to enforce, modify or terminate

this Consent Judgment.

6.2 Only after it complies with Section l0 below, any Parfy may, by motion or

application for an order to show cause filed with this Court, enforce the terms and conditions

contained in this Consent Judgment. The prevailing party may request that the Court award its

reasonable attorneys' fees and costs associated with such motion or application.
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1. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

This Consent Judgment shall apply to, be binding upon and benefit the Parties, and their

respective officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers, distributors, wholesalers,

retailers, and all other entities in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, the predecessors,

successors and assigns of any of them, and the general public.

8. BINDING EFFDCT, CLAIMS COYERED AND RELEASED

8.1 This Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution between ERC, on

behalf of itself, the general public, and in the public interest, and Batlean's, of any alleged

violation of Proposition 65 or its implementing regulations, and fully and finally resolves all

claims that have been or could have been asserted in this action against Barlean's for failure to

provide Proposition 65 wamings for the Covered Products regarding lead. ERC, on bshalf of

itself the general public, and in the public interest, hereby releases and discharges Barlean's and

its respective officers, directors, shareholders, employ€es, agents, parent companies, subsidiaries,

divisions, affiliates, suppliers, franchisees, licensees, customers, distributors, wholesalers,

retailers, and all other entities in the distribution chain of any Covered Product, and the

predecessors, successors and assigns of any of them (collectively, "Released Parties"), from any

and all claims asserted, or that could have been asserted, in this action arising from or related to

the alleged failure to provide Proposition 65 warnings for the Covered Products regarding lead.

8.2 ERC, on behalf of itself only, hereby releasos and discharges the Released Parties

from any and all known and unknown pas! present, and future rights, claims, causes of,action,

suits, damages, penalties, Iiabilities, injunctive relie{, declaratory relief, and attorneys' fees, costs,

and expenses arising from or related to the claims asserted, or that could have been asserted, under

state or federal law, regarding the presence of lead in the Covered Products or the facts alleged in

the Notice of Violation or the Complaint, including without limitation any and all claims

concerning exposure of any person to lead in the Covered Products.

8.3 Compliance with the terms of this Consent Judgment shall constitute cornpliance

{lffil STTPULATED CONSENT J UDGMENI'
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by the Released Parties with Proposition 65 with respect to alleged exposures to lead contained in

the Covered Products.

8.4 Unknown Claims. it is possiblethat other injuries, damages, liability, or claims not

now known to the Parties arising out of the facts alleged in the Notice of Violation or the

Complaint and relating to the Covered'Products rvill develop or be discovered. ERC, on behalf of

itself only, acknowledges that this Consent Judgment is expressly intended to cover and include all

such injuries, damages, liability, and claims, including all rights of action therefor. ERC has full

knowledge of the contents of California Civil Code section 1542. ERC, on behalf of itself only,

acknowledges that the claims released in Sections 8.1 and 8.2 above may include unknown claims,

and nevertheless rvaives California Civil Code section 1542 asto any such unknown claims.

California Civil Code section 1542 reads as follows:

(A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEhID TO CLAIMS WHICH
TTIE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS
OR HER FAVOR AT TTIE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE,
WIIICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY
AFFECTED HIS OR MR.SETTLEMENT WITH TIIE DEBTOR.''

ERC, on behalf of itsolf only, acknowledges and understands the significance and consequences

of this specific waiver of California Civil Code section 1542.

8.5 ERC, on the one hand, and Barlean's, on the other hand, release and waive all

claims they may have against each other for arry statements or actions made or undertaken by

them in connection with the Notice of Violation or this action.

9. CONSTRUCTION OF CONSEI{T JTIDGMENT, SEVERABILITY,

9.1 The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment have been reviewed by the

respective counsel for the Parties prior to its signing and each Party has had an opportunity to

fully discuss the terms and conditions with its counsel. ln any subsequent interpretation or

construction of this Consent Judgment, the terms and conditions shall not be construed against any

Party.

8
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9.2 In the event that any of the ptovisions of this Consent Judgment are held by a court

to be unenforceable, the validity ofthe enforceable provisions shall not be adversely affected.

10. NOTICE AND CTIRE

10.1 No motion to enforce this Consent Judgment or application to show cause may be

filed by ERC, unless ERC notifies Barlean's of the specific acts alleged to breach this Consent

Judgrnent at least forty-five (45) days before filing and serving any such rnotion or application,

Any notice to Barlean's must contain (i) the name of the produc! (2) the lead content of the

product, with a copy of the analytical results and description of the testing methodology;

(3) specific dates when the product was sold in California; (4) the store or other place at which the

product was available for sale to California consumers; and (5) any other evidence or other

support for the allegations in the notice.

10.2 Within thirty (30) days of receiving the notice described in Section 10.1, Barlean's

shall either (1) withdraw the product from sale in California, (2) provide the warning desoibed in

Section 3.2 for the producr, or (3) refute the information provided under Section 10.1. Should the

Parties be unable to resolve the dispute, any Party may seek relief under Section 6 of this Consent

Judgment.

11. GOVERNING LAW

The terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of California.

L2. PROVISTONOF'NOTICE

All noticss required by this Consent Judgment shall be sent by first-class, registered, or

certified rnait, or overnight delivery, to the following:

For Environmental Research Center:
Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road, # 199
San Diego, CA 92i08

Michael Bruce Freund
La,'v Offices of Michael Freund
i9l5 Addison Street
rerkeley, CA 94'704
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Karsn Evans
Coordinating Counsel
Environmental Research Center
4218 Biona Place
San Diegq CA92116

For Barleau's:
Margaret Carew Toledo
Mennemeier, Glassman & Shoud LLp
980 9th Slreet, Suite t700
Sacramento, CA 95814

Karen Barlean
Chief Financial Officer
Barlean's Organic Oils, L.L.C.
4936 Lake TenellRd.
Femdale, Washington 98248

13. COURT APPROVA],

13-l If thi.s Stipulated Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court, it shall be void

and have no force or effect.

13.2 ERC shall comply with California Health & Safety Code section 252a9.7(f) and

with Title 11 of the California Code Regulations, sestion 3003.

14. EXECUTIONANDCOUNTERPARTS

This Stipulated Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts, which taken together

shali be deemed to constitute one document, A facsimiie or pdf signature shall be construed as

valid as the original signature.

15. ENTIREAGREEMENT,AI]TTIORTZATION

l5.l This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding

of the Parlies with respect to the entire subject matter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,

negotiations, comrnitm€nts and understandings related hereto. No representations, oral or

otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any party. No

other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwisq shall be deemed to exist or

to bind any of the Parties.

l0
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15 '2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully authorized

by the Parly he or she represents to stipulate to the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment,

to enter into and execute this Consent Judgment on behalf of the Party represented, and legally to

bind that Party to this consent Judgment. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all

of the terms and conditions ofthis Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, each

Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

ITIS SO STIPULATED;

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Dated:
Chris Heptinstall, Executive

BARLEAN'S ORGANIC OILS, LLC

Dated:
Karen Barlean, Chief Financial Officer

APPROYBD AS TO FORM:

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND

Dated:
Michaei Freund, Counsel for ERC

MENNEMEIER, GLASSN{AN & STROUD LLP

Dated:
Margaret Carew Toledo, Counsel for Barlean's
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I5,2 Eaeh signaiory to this Consent Judgnrent.certifies that he 0t sirc is l'lrily autl.rolized

by fhe Parry he oi she represct:tls to stiprqlale to tite teirl,s atrd cqhd-itions of thls C.qnsqn1J.udg-men{

to-e.trfer intg and pxq-cutp,this, Qonsetil.tlrdFriEiit orr -b.e.hatFof {hq P4.rly fepie'qe]rtedr and legatly.!o

bind thnt PniLy to lhi; Conlent,Jild€mgnf. Ttre unciOrSigned lr$w ,-ead, tlrider'Srsnd and.agtee to'atl
i

oFthe rerrl).6,and pOnditrions.o,fl-his Conselrt J.rrdgrirerit- Except as sxFlicitiy. provided ]rerein, each.

Pq.O.+h+jt bs.;4riis o.Wn fees ABrl eo..iLs.

.-....rt LS;SO STTPULATEDj
i

ENMIRO}MENI|AL RES DAREH CENTER

Dated:

ddF Hcptiir s ta l l,t Exseiltr].q

:-

i
!

BARLE.AN'S' ORGAN IC O tLS; LLC
i

Datedt lz- i'E - l'l

APPR O.YE[),tq' ag ooRJvl;,

;

LAw OFFICE qF MIOHAEL ERETND

;
i
i

' Datecl;

Mibh'ael Frq$d,.qqurisol for ERe

j
i
a

:

MENNEMEIER,i GLAS SMAN & STROUD ].LP
i

Dated:

Meig-a$t C.arerv Toledp, Oqu.nsel fOu Barlejin'$
l

i

I, lt
:
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Toledo, Counsel for Barlean's

15.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment cefiifios lhat he or she is fully authorized

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment,

to enter into and execute this Consent Judgment on behalf ofthe Parly represented, and legallyto

bind that Party to this Consont Judgment. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to all

of the terms and conditions of this Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly provided herein, eaoh

Party shall bear its own fees and costs.

ITIS SO STIPULATED:

E}NTIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER

Dated:
Chris Heptinstal l, Executive

BARLEAN'S ORGANIC OILS, LLC

Dated;
Karen Barlean, Chief Finanoial Officer

APPROVED AS TO tr'ORM:

LAW OFFICE OF MCHAEL FREUND

Dated:
Michael Freund Counsel for ERC

MENNEMETE& GLASSMAN & STROTID LLP

Dated: /J- /c- -/t

11
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15.2 Each signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies thet he or she is ftlly authorized

by the Party he or she represents to stipulate to tbe terms and conditions of this Consenr Judgment,

to snter into and execute this Consent Judgmenl on behalf of the Party represenhd, ancl lbgally to

bind that Parly to this Consent Judgment. The undersigned have read, understand and agree to aII

of the terms and conditions of lhis Consent Judgment. Except as explicitly pmvided herein, each

Party shall bear irs own fees and costs.

IT IS SO STIPLILATED:

ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER

Dared: r?/-za/.U/

-

BARLEAN'S ORGANIC OILS, LLC

Datedl
Karcn Barlean, Chief Financial Ofiicer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL FREUND

Dated: t z/E:/tt

MENNEMEIER" GLASSMAN & STROUD LLP

Dated:
Margaret Carew Toledo, Coqnsel for Barlean's

tl

Michael Freund, Counsel for ERC
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ORDERAIID JUDGMENT

Based upon the Parties' stipulation, and good cause appearing therefor, this Consent

Judgment is approved and judgment is hereby entered according to its terms'

IT IS SO ORDERED, ADJUDGED AIID DECREED.

s 
lf out"o, 4zx'rzzl^-- n --zor/--

Court of the State of California

12
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EXITIBIT4
l. Barlean's Greens

2. Barlean's Berry Greens

3. Barlean's Greens Capsules
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Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199

San Diego, CA 92109
619.309,4i.94

YA CERTIFIED MAIL

Current President or CEO
Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC
4936 Lake Teruell Road
Femdale, WA 98248

Karen Martin
(Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
4936Lake Terrell Road
Femdale, WA 98248

Office of the California Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
P.O. Box ?0550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

January 14,Z01l

WA PMQRITY MAIL

District Attomeys of All Califomia Counties
and Select City Attomeys
(See Attached Certificate of Service)

Re: Notice of Violations of California Ilealth & Safety Code SectionZSZ4g.S et seq.

Dear Addressees:

I am the Executive Director ofthe Environmenta[ Research Center (*ERC-) in connection rvith this Notice of
Violations of Califomia's Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, rvhich is codified at Califomia
Health & Safety Code Section25249.5 et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65,

ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public
from health hazards by bringing about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals,
facilitating a safe environment for consumers and employees, and encouraging corporate responsibility.

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC

The product that is the subject of this Notice and the chemical in that product identified as exceeding
allowable levels is:

Barlean's organic oils Barlean's Gr€ens porvder F'ormulall5 Day supply 1329 - Lead

EXiIIBIT A
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Page2

on February 27,1987, the State of California officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October l,I992,the State of California
officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

This lefter is a Notice to Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC and the appropriate governmental authorities of the
Proposition 65 violations concerning the listed products. This Notice covers all violations of Proposition 65
involving Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC currently known to ERC from the information now available. ERC may
continue to investigate other products thal may reveal further violations. A summary of Proposition 65, prepared by
the Offrce of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment, has been provided to the Noticed Company with a copy of
this lefter.

Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC has manufactured, marketed, distributed, and/or sold the listed products, which
have exposed and continue to expose numerous individuals within California to the identified chemicals. The
primary route of exposure to these chemicals has been through ingestion, but may have also occurred through
inhalation and/or dermal contact. Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable waming be provided prior to
exposure to the identified chemicals. The method of waming should be a warning that appears on the product's
label. Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC violated Proposition 65 because the Company has failed to provide an

appropriate waming to persons using these products that they are being exposed to the identified chemical.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citiznn enforcement action sixty days
after effective service of this Notice unless Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC agrees in an enforceable written instrument
to: (l) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate fu*her exposures to the identified chemicals; and (2) pay an
appropriate civil penalty, Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and ERC 's objectives in
pursuing this Notice, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution to this mafier. Such resolution rvill avoid
both further unwamed consumer exposures to the identified chemicals and expensive and time consuming litigation.

Please direct all questions conceming this notice to ERC's attomey, Michael Freund, address: l9i 5 Addison
Street, Berkley, California, 94704-1101, telephone no.: 510-540-l99Z,e-mail: Freundl@aol.com.

Sincerely,

Chris Heptinstall, Executive Director
Environmental Research Center

cc: Karen Evans

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
OEHHA Summary (to Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC and its Registered Agent of Service for Process only)

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERII

Re: Environmental Research Center's Notice of Proposifion 65 Violations by Barlean's Organic Oils,
LLC

I, Michael Freund, declare:

l. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-dayNotice in which it is alleged the party
identified in theNotice violated Califomia Health & Safety Code Section25249.6 by failing to
provide clear and reasonable warnings,

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more pe$ons with relevant and appropriate experience or oxpertiss who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the
subject ofthe Notice.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand
that "reasonable and meritorious case for the private action" means that the information provides a
credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs case can be established and that the information did
not prove that the alleged violator will be able to establish any ofthe aff,rrmative defenses set forth in
the stafute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate ofMerit served on the Attorney General is attached

additional facfual information suffrcient to establish the basis for this Certificate, including the

information identified in Califomia Health & Safety Code $25249.?(h)Q), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted tvith and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed
by those persons-

Dated: January 14,201I
Michael Freund

Attorney for Environmental Research Center
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CNRTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of pedury under the laws of the State of California that the
following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United State s, over the age of I I years of age, and am not a party to the rvithin entitled
action. My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742

On January 14,2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE oF MERIT; (TIIE SAFE DRINIilNG
WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY" on the
following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the parfy listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mail:

Current President or CEO
Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC
4936Lake Tenell Road
Ferndale, WA 98248

Karen Martin
@arlean's Organic Oils, LLC's Registered
Agent for Service of Process)
4936Lake Terrell Road
Ferndale, WA 98248

On January 14,20L1, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE oF MERIT; AJDITIONAI
SI'PPORTING INF'ORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.7(d)(1) on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy thereof
in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Office of the Califomia Attomey General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting
l515 Clay Street, Suite 2000
Post Office Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550

On January 14,20ti, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA
IIEALTH & SAFETY CODE $25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parlies on the

Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereofin a seaied envelope, addressed to each ofthe
parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority
Mail.

Executed on January 14,2011, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

Djrlricl Attomey, Alamoda County
1225 Fallon Sueet, Room 900
Oalland,CA 94612

Dls trict Attomey, Alpine County
P-O. BoxZS
Martleeville, CA96120

District Attomey, Amador Cornty
708 Court Stcct, #202
fackson, CA 95642

District Alto mey, Butte County
25 County CenterDrive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Altomey, Calavecas County
891 Mounain Ranch Road
San Andreas, Cl\ 95?49

Districl Anomcy, Colusa County
547 Ma*et Street
Cotusa, CA 95932

Disu-ict Attomey, Conlra Coste County
900 Ward Street
Msnin€z, CA 94553

Districl Att4msy, Del Norte county
450 H Steeq Ste. l7l
Crcsc€ntCity, CA 9553I

District Attomey, El Dorado County
515 Main Street

?lacervillq CA956'1

Disgict nuorn€y, Frcsro County
2220 Tutarc Slreeq # 1000

Fresno, CA 93721

District Attom€y, Clum County
Post Oflice Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

Dis trict Attomey, Humbold County
825 sth Stroet
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attomey, Irnperial County
939 West Main Street Ste 102
Et C€ntro, CA 92243

Dislrict Attomey, Inyo County
230 W- Lins StrEet

Bishop, CA 93s14

Disu-icl Attomey, Kern Courtl'
l2l5 Trurtun Aveouc
Bakersfield, CA 9330I

District Atlorney, Kings County
1400 West Iac€y Boulcvard
Hafford, CA 93230

Districl Attomey, hke Couty
255 N. Forbcs Street
I-sleporl CA 95453

District Attornry, Lossen County
220 South 1 essen Sueet, Ste- 8
Susanviltg CA 96I30

Distict Attomcy, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Streeg tun 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dis trict Atlorney, Mada'a County
209 \Ycst Yoserni(e Avenuc
Madera, CA 93637

District Attomey, Marin Cot-urty
3501 Ciylc Center, Room 130

San Rafael, CA 94903

Disrict Atromeyl Mrriposs Comty
Post Office Box 730
Maripos4 CA 95338

Dist ict Attorney, Mendocino County
Post Oflice Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 9s482

District Anomsy, Merced County
2222 M Sbe€r
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204 S Court Stre€q Room 202
Alturas, CA 9510140?0

District Altomq/, Mono Counly
Post Olfice Box 6 l7
Bridgcpo4 CA 9351?

D;stricl Atlorney, Moile.ey Couty
230 Church Street, Bldg 2
Salinas, CA 93901

DisrictAnomey, NapaCounty
931 Parkway Msll
Napo, CA 94559

D.islrict Attomcy, Novada Courty
I l0 Union Steet
Ncvada City, CA 95959

District Atlomsy, Orarge Cormty
40I Civic C€nler Drive West
Santa An4 CA 92701
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Dishict At(omey, Pl aer County
10810 Justic€ Center Drivg Sre Z0
Roseville, CA 956?8

District Attomey, Plumas Cotrnty
520 Main Steet Room 404

Quircy, CA 9597I

Disuict Atlomey, Rivoside County
4075 Main Stre€t, lst Floor
Rivenidq CA 92501

Distict Attomey, Ssc.arnenlo County
901 'G'Strcel
Sacramento, cA 958I

Disgict Attomey, San Benito County
419 Fourlh Slroeq 2s Floor
Hollister, CA.9SO23

Disticl Attomey,San Bemardino County
316 N. Mountain ViewAvonrre
Sm Bemardino, CA 92y'l5-O0o4

District Attorncy, San Dego County
330 West Broadrray, Room 1300
Ssn Diego, CA 9210I

Dlstrict Altomey, San Fmlcisco Cormty
85o Bryant St(ee! Room 325
San Francsico, CA 94 103

District Attomqf, San Joaguin Courty
Posl Offrrc Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Afiomey, San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey Stecg Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attomey, S8n Maleo ComD.
400 County Cfi.,3'd Floor
Redwood Ciiy, C494063

Disbact Attorney, Santa Barbara Couty
I t05 Sdnh Balbam Strcct
Sanb Ba6ara, CA 9310I

Disuict Attorney, Sanb Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San losg CA 951 l0

Disbict AttornEy, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocr€ll Srre€q Room200
Ssnts Caz, Cr1 95060

Distict ittomry, Shasa County
1525 Court Slreet, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

Disaict Attorney, Sierrs County
FO Box 457
Dorvnieville, CA 95936

$25249.5 et seq.

Disricl Attomsy, Siskiyou Courry
Post Oflice Box 9E6
Yreka, CA 96097

Dislrict Attomey, Solano Cou:ty
675 Te)(*s SlrEc! Ste4500
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attolney, Sonoma Curnty
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rrsa, CA 95403

Di strict Auomq, Stanislaus County
E32 t2h Steer, Ste 300
Modesro, CA 9J353

Districl Aflomey, Sutl€r County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

Dislrict Aftomqf, Tehama County
Post OfficeBox 519
Red Blufl CA 96080

Di soict Attomey, Trinity Courty
Posl Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA96093

District Atlomry, Tulare County
221 S. MooneyAvenug Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attornsy, Tuoturnne County
423 N. \Yashinglon Ste€!
Sonoo, CA 95370

Disfict Attomey, V@tura County
EOO South Vacooda Avenuc
Ventura, CA 930O9

Dislrict Anorney,Yolo Counry
3Ol 2d Stfter
Woodland, CA 95695

District Anorney, Yuba County
215 Finh Str€et
Marywille, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney's Offrce
City Flall Fast
200 N. Main Sfeel I(m 800
Los Argeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Atlomeq's Ofilce
l2o0 3rd Avcnuq Ste 1620
Sa.n Diego, CAg2lOl

San Fnncisco City Atlome/s Ofiice
City Hrtl, Room 234
I Drivg Csrlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

Sar Jose City Attornqrs Oflice
20O F-ast San[a Clala Sf€et
San Josq CA 951 13



Case Title: Environmental Research Center vs. Barlean's Organic Oils, LLC
Case No. RG11599984

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that the following is true and correct:

I am a Deputy Clerk employed by the Aiameda County Superior Court. I am over the age of rB years.
My business address is rzzr Oak Street, Oakland, California. I served the STIPULATED CONSENT
JUDGMENT by placing copies in envelopes addressed as shown below and then by sealing and
placing them for collection, stamping or metering with prepaid postage, and mailing on the date
stated be1ow, in the United States mail at Alameda County, California, following standard court
practices.

Michael Freund, Esq.
r9r9 Addison St., Suite ro5
Berkeley, CA 947o4

Margaret Carew Toledo
MENNEMEIER, GI-ASSMAN & STROUD LLP
9Bo 9th St., Suite rToo
Sacramento, CA gSBl4

Dated: March 12,2or2 /Clerk of the Superior Court

R" Gigayn, Deputy Clerk


